
 

Administration 

 Kevin Eason, PE 

 349-1070 

Engineering 

 Steve Moran, PE 

 349-1047 

Fleet Maintenance 

 Tony Stowe 

 349-1078 

Public Services 

 Lindsey Tuttle 

 349-1077 

Solid Waste 

 Pat Knowles 

 349-1074 

Wastewater Treatment 

 Ben Bani 

 349-1102 

Water Supply 

 Scott Jewell 

 342-4001 

 

 

Public Works Department 

1100 Vance Street 

Reidsville, NC 27320 

[P] 336-349-1070 

[F] 336-634-1738 

 

 

To: Preston Mitchell 

From: Kevin Eason, PE 

Date: May 1, 2017 

Re: May 9th Council Agenda Item 

Authorization to Award Construction Contract 

 High Service Level Water Pump Station (GSO) 

 

Background 

 

On April the City received bids for the high level pump station proposed to 

serve Greensboro with a steady state flow of 1 MGD. We had a successful 

bid opening with 4 bidders participating. The results were: 

 

Bidder 
 

Base 
Bid 

Alternate 
Bid 

Gilbert Engineering Co. $1,711,636 $1,723,316 

Haren Construction, Inc. $1,618,000 $1,626,000 

Laughlin-Sutton Const.  Co. $1,598,000 $1,606,000 

Wharton-Smith, Inc. $1,477,016 $1,482,016 

 

All of the bids were below the Engineer’s Estimate of $1,765,000. 

 

Wharton-Smith is the lowest responsible bidder.  They are located out of 

Sanford, Florida with their local office in Charlotte. They are currently 

finishing up on the clearwell replacement project at Greensboro’s Mitchell 

WTP. 

 

In accordance with the revised water sales contract with Greensboro, 

Greensboro, Greensboro will be responsible for the total cost of the pump 

station, less the cost required for the metering of the station. The metering 

cost of the project bid is $62,123. 

 

 



 

Recommendation 

 

It is recommended that the City award the contract to Wharton-Smith, Inc. for the alternate bid amount of $1,482,016. 

The difference between the two bids is the selection of a pump with a little more pumping capacity and one which 

operates closer to the pumps best efficiency point which will result in less wear on the pump in the future. 

 

The slight over-sizing of the pump will provide Reidsville the ability to supply water equivalent to approximately 1,300 

single-family homes to southern Rockingham County in the future, should that area develop, with the addition of a 

water tank. 

 

This request for authorization to award and issue the notice to proceed is contingent upon two items: 

 

1. The contract cannot be awarded until the NC PWS Division issues an Authorization to Proceed. 

2. The City of Greensboro will have to execute a side agreement with the City of Reidsville in order to properly 

setup the revenue/expenditure accounts for the project. 

 

Council Request 

 

Upon completion of the two aforementioned conditions,   

 

1. It is requested that Council authorizes the City Manager to execute a construction contract with Wharton-

Smith, Inc. in the amount of $1,482,016. 

2. It is requested that Council authorize additional $22,123 from the Water Reserve Fund to add to the $40,000 

included in the 2017-18 Capital Equipment allocation to provide funds for Reidsville portion of the project 

(metering). 

 

Attch. Arcadis Recommendation 

 Certified Bid Tabulation 

 

 

 

 

Cc Chris Phillips, Assistant City Manager / Finance 

 Angela Stadler, City Clerk 







G
R

R
D

V
00

1
.C

00
1 

C
it

y 
o

f 
R

e
id

sv
ill

e
, 

N
o

rt
h

 C
a

ro
lin

a
 

W
a

te
r 

T
re

a
tm

e
n

t 
P

la
n

t 
Im

p
ro

v
e

m
e

n
ts

· 
H

ig
h

 L
if

t 
P

u
m

p
in

g
 S

ta
ti

o
n

 

B
ID

 T
A

B
U

L
A

T
IO

N
 

B
id

s 
O

p
e

n
e

d
: A

p
ri

l 
27

, 
2

0
1

7
 a

t 
2

:0
0

p
m

 

A
rc

a
d

is
 G

&
M

 o
f N

o
rt

h
 C

a
ro

lin
a

, I
n

c.
 

~
 

C
O

N
SU

L
T

IN
G

 E
N

G
IN

E
E

R
S 

1 
C

e
n

te
rv

ie
w

 D
r.

, 
S

te
. 

2
0

8
 

G
re

e
n

sb
o

ro
, 

N
C

 2
7

4
0

7
 

33
6·

29
2·

22
71

 

It
e

m
 

N
o.

 
D

e
se

n
a

tio
n

 

1 
lu

m
p

 S
u

m
 B

id
 P

ri
ce

 f
o

r 
M

e
te

ri
ng

 

2 
lu

m
p

 S
u

m
 C

re
d

it 
B

id
 P

ri
ce

 f
or

 P
R

V
 S

a
lv

a
g

e
 [

D
e

d
u

ct
) 

3 
lu

m
p

 S
u

m
 B

id
 P

ri
ce

 f
or

 P
u

m
p

in
g

 B
a

se
 B

id
 

4 
lu

m
p

 S
u

m
 B

id
 P

ri
ce

 f
o

r 
T

e
st

in
g 

(A
llo

w
a

n
ce

) 

T
O

T
A

L
 B

A
SE

 B
ID

 P
R

IC
E

 

5 
A

lte
rn

a
ti

ve
 P

u
m

p
in

g
 [

A
dd

) 
[D

e
d

u
ct

] 
• 

T
O

T
A

L
 A

L
T

E
R

N
A

T
E

 B
ID

 P
R

IC
E

 

N
a

m
e

d
 E

q
u

ip
m

e
n

t 
M

a
n

u
fa

ct
u

re
rs

 a
n

d
 S

u
b

c
o

n
tr

a
c
to

rs
 

B
a

se
 B

id
 P

u
m

p
s 

A
lte

rn
a

te
 B

id
 P

u
m

p
s 

C
o

n
tr

o
l 

V
a

lv
e

s 

V
a

ri
a

b
le

 F
re

q
u

e
n

cy
 D

ri
ve

s 

In
st

ru
m

e
n

ta
tio

n
 a

n
d

 C
o

n
tr

o
ls

 

E
le

ct
ri

ca
l 

S
u

b
co

n
tr

a
ct

o
r 

S
u

p
p

le
m

e
n

ta
l 

U
n

it
 P

ri
ce

s 

E
. 

E
ar

th
 E

xc
a

va
tio

n
, i

n
cl

ud
in

g 
ba

ck
fit

l 

E1
. 

E
ar

th
 E

xc
a

va
tio

n
, 

in
d

u
d

in
g

 d
is

p
o

sa
l 

E
2

. 
R

o
ck

 E
xc

a
va

tio
n

, i
n

cl
u

d
in

g
 d

is
p

o
sa

l 

C
. 

C
la

ss
 A

A
 C

o
n

cr
e

te
, n

o
t 

in
cl

u
d

in
g

 r
e

in
fo

rc
in

g
 s

te
e

l 
(W

a
ll 

o
r 

F
o

rm
e

d
) 

C
1

. 
C

la
ss

 B
-2

5
0

0
 C

o
n

cr
e

te
, n

o
t 

in
cl

u
d

in
g

 r
e

in
fo

rc
in

g
 s

te
e

l (
S

la
b

 o
r 

U
n

fo
rm

e
d

) 

C
2

. 

C
3

. 

R
. 

B
. 

B1
. 

B
2

. 

B
3.

 

B
4

. 

P
. 

W
. 

C
la

ss
 8

-3
0

0
0

 C
o

n
cr

e
te

 

C
o

n
tr

o
lle

d
 l

o
w

 S
tr

e
n

g
th

 M
a

te
ri

a
l (

C
lS

M
) 

R
e

in
fo

rc
in

g
 S

te
e

l 

S
e

le
ct

 F
ill

 

G
e

n
e

ra
l 

F
ill

 

S
u

b
b

a
se

 M
a

te
ria

l 

D
ra

in
a

g
e

 F
ill

 

P
ip

e
 8

e
d

d
in

g 
M

a
te

ri
a

l 

T
e

m
p

o
ra

ry
 P

a
ve

m
e

n
t 

"~
It

''
''

''
''

 
,'"

 
"" 

W
o

o
d

 S
u

p
p

o
rt

s 
a

n
d

 B
ra

ci
n

g
 (

p
e

r 
th

o
u

sa
n

d
 fe

et,
,~

Qt
~ ~
a
~
 Ii

 C/"
'#" 

_-',
... ~
 _-

;'f
r.S

S/O
-.-_

 (
" :

-" 
~
 
-"

': 
,~
. 

~
~
-

q 
to

 b
e

 t
ru

e 
a

n
a

 c
o

rr
e

ct
 

Jf
 \

'1
/ 
~
 

<
 '
.y

;'
 Q

lv
 

1 1 1 1 1 

W
h

a
rt

o
n

.S
m

it
h

, 
In

c.
 

56
01

 S
e

ve
n

ty
 S

e
ve

n
 C

e
n

te
r 

O
r .

• 
S

te
.1

20
 

C
h

a
rl

o
tt

e
, 

N
C

 2
8

2
1

7
 

7
0

4
.5

2
5

.5
6

9
5

 x
5

3
0

5
 

N
C

 L
ie

. 
N

o
. 

3
8

7
5

5
 

B
ID

 
A

M
O

U
N

T
 

U
n

it
 

I 
U

n
its

 
P

ri
ce

 
T

ot
al

 

LS
 

$6
2,

12
3.

00
 

$6
2

,1
23

.0
0 

L
S 

·$
75

0.
00

 
·$

75
0.

00
 

LS
 

$1
,4

10
,6

43
.0

0 
$1

,4
10

,6
43

.0
0 

LS
 

$5
,0

00
.0

0 
$5

,0
00

.0
0 

$1
,4

77
,0

16
.0

0 

LS
 

$5
,0

00
.0

0 

$1
,4

82
,0

16
.0

0 

P
e

e
rl

e
ss

 

G
o

u
ld

s 

C
Ia

-V
a

l 

N
o

ll
is

te
d

 

lo
rd

 a
n

d
 C

o
. 

M
V

 E
le

ct
ri

c 

C
Y

 
$2

2.
00

 

C
Y

 
$3

9.
00

 

C
Y

 
$1

,6
50

.0
0 

C
Y

 
$7

70
.0

0 

C
Y

 
$4

40
.0

0 

C
Y

 
$3

30
.0

0 

C
Y

 
$2

75
.0

0 

LB
 

$2
.0

0 

C
Y

 
$3

3.
00

 

C
Y

 
$2

8.
00

 

C
Y

 
$6

6
.0

0 

C
Y

 
$6

6.
00

 

C
Y

 
$6

6.
00

 

SY
 

$1
10

.0
0 

M
lb

m
 

$6
,6

00
.0

0 

C
ar

,a
lin

a
, 
I~

. 
• • , 

S
E

A
L 

03
68

96
 

, , , , , , 
1

41
 ~
f3

lr
7 

L
a

u
g

h
lin

-S
u

tt
o

n
 C

o
n

st
ru

ct
io

n
 

H
ar

en
 C

o
n

st
ru

ct
io

n
 C

o
m

p
a

n
y,

 
G

ilb
e

rt
 E

n
g

in
e

e
ri

n
g

 C
o

m
p

a
n

y 
C

o
m

p
a

n
y 

In
c 

5
8

5
5

 R
u

d
d

 S
ta

tio
n

 R
d

. 
1

7
1

5
 H

ig
h

w
a

y 
41

1 
N

o
rt

h
 

P
.O

. 
B

o
x 

8
2

8
 

B
ro

w
n

s 
S

u
m

m
it

, 
N

C
 2

7
2

1
4

 
E

to
w

ah
, T

N
 3

73
31

 
S

ta
te

sv
ill

e
. 

N
C

 2
8

6
8

7
 

33
6.

37
5.

00
95

 
42

3.
26

3.
55

61
 

70
4.

87
2.

09
86

 
N

C
 l

ie
. N

o.
 3

0
6

7
 

N
C

 L
ie

. 
N

o
. 

7
7

7
0

 
N

C
 L

ie
. 

N
o

. 9
9

9
 

B
ID

 
A

M
O

U
N

T
 

B
ID

 
A

M
O

U
N

T
 

B
ID

 
A

M
O

U
N

T
 

U
n

it
 

I 
U

n
it 

I 
U

n
it 

I 
P

ri
ce

 
T

o
ta

l 
P

ri
ce

 
T

o
ta

l 
P

ri
ce

 
T

o
ta

l 

$3
0

,0
00

.0
0 

$3
0

,0
00

.0
0 

$6
0

,0
00

.0
0 

$6
0,

00
0.

00
 

$4
4

,3
86

.0
0 

$
4

4
,3

8
6

.0
0

 

·$
75

0.
00

 
·$

75
0.

00
 

·$
75

0.
00

 
·$

75
0.

00
 

.$
75

0.
00

 
.$

75
0.

00
 

$1
,5

63
,7

50
.0

0 
$1

,5
63

,7
50

.0
0 

$1
,5

53
,7

50
.0

0 
$1

,5
53

,7
50

.0
0 

$1
,6

63
,0

00
.0

0 
$1

,6
63

,0
00

.0
0 

$5
,0

00
.0

0 
$5

,0
00

.0
0 

$5
,0

00
.0

0 
$5

,0
00

.0
0 

$5
,0

00
.0

0 
$5

,0
00

.0
0 

$1
,5

98
,0

00
.0

0 
$1

,6
18

,0
00

.0
0 

$1
,7

11
,6

36
.0

0 

$8
,0

00
.0

0 
$8

,0
00

.0
0 

$1
1

,6
80

.0
0 

$1
,6

06
,0

00
.0

0 
$1

,6
26

,0
00

.0
0 

$1
,7

23
,3

16
.0

0 

G
o

u
ld

s 
P

e
e

rl
e

ss
 

N
ot

 l
is

te
d

 

G
o

u
ld

s 
G

o
u

ld
s 

N
o

t 
lis

te
d

 

C
ia

-V
a

l 
C

Ia
-V

a
l 

N
ot

 l
is

te
d

 

N
o

t 
li
s
te

d
 

A
lle

n
 B

ra
d

le
y 

N
ot

 l
is

te
d

 

lo
rd

 a
n

d
 C

o
. 

N
o

t 
li
s
te

d
 

lo
rd

 a
n

d 
C

o
. 

M
V

 E
le

ct
ri

c 
N

o
t l

is
te

d
 

M
V

 E
le

ct
ri

c 

$4
0.

00
 

$1
5.

00
 

$1
5

.0
0 

$6
0.

00
 

$3
5.

00
 

$2
0.

00
 

$1
20

.0
0 

$2
50

.0
0 

$1
70

.0
0 

$4
00

.0
0 

$4
00

.0
0 

$4
25

.0
0 

$3
00

.0
0 

$3
00

.0
0 

$2
50

.0
0 

$3
00

.0
0 

$3
25

.0
0 

$3
60

.0
0 

$2
50

.0
0 

$2
50

.0
0 

$1
35

.0
0 

$1
.3

0 
$1

.0
0 

$1
.0

0 

$7
5.

00
 

$2
2.

00
 

$5
0.

00
 

$5
0.

00
 

$2
0.

00
 

$4
0.

00
 

$7
5.

00
 

$5
1.

00
 

$5
0.

00
 

$7
5.

00
 

$8
0.

00
 

$5
5.

00
 

$5
0.

00
 

$5
6

.0
0 

$5
5.

00
 

$2
0.

00
 

$6
5.

00
 

$5
0.

00
 

$2
,5

00
.0

0 
$3

,0
00

.0
0 

$2
,0

00
.0

0 

H
ig

h
lig

h
tin

g
 i

n
d

ic
a

te
s 

a 
m

a
th

e
m

a
tic

a
l c

o
rr

e
ct

io
n

 f
ro

m
 o

rg
in

al
 >

 

1 
o

f 
1 

G
:\

P
R

O
JE

C
T

\R
e

id
sv

ill
e

\R
e

id
sv

ili
e

-G
re

e
n

sb
o

ro
 H

lP
S

 C
A

 R
P

R
 (

G
R

R
D

V
0

0
1

 .C
00

1 
.R

P
01

 )\
B

id
d

in
g

\R
e

co
m

m
e

n
d

a
tio

n
 a

n
d

 B
id

 T
a

b
\R

e
id

sv
ili

e
 H

L
P

S
 B

id
 T

ab
u

la
tio

n
.x

ls
x 

keason
Highlight

keason
Highlight




